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production, lighting, rigging, payroll, and labor services 3445 mount burnside way, woodbridge, va 22192-1014 
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2024 

Labor – All Inclusive Payroll Rate Sheet 
DAR Constitution Hall 

 
LABOR RATES – (straight time) 
Crew Chief       $79.08 
Dept. Heads     $76.26 
Rigger                                                      $88.83 
Key Person      $69.90 
All Others      $66.79 
 

Note: All rates include – all Federal and State Taxes, Workman’s Compensation, General 
Liability, Union Benefits and Handling Fees. 
 
SUMMARY OF WORK RULES 

-Minimum Crew: Three (3) Heads for load-in and load out. Minimum of Three (3) Heads for 
 Show Call and others as needed. 
-Minimum Call: Separate Four (4) hour minimums for all Load-ins, Show Calls and Load-outs. 
-There will be a rest period (turn around) of at least 8hrs between calls between the end of one 
 day’s calls and the beginning of the next day’s calls. Double (2x) the overtime rate will be 
 charged for all hours “on-call” during the rest period. All such hours count as straight time hours 
 towards the computation for overtime for that day and week.  
-Meal break will be provided after 4hrs and no more than 5hrs, after 5hrs a meal penalty will be 
 charged each hour until a break or meal is provided. There will be a half hour meal break if 
 catered or one hour meal break if not catered. An additional one (1) hour meal penalty will be 
 charged at the straight time rate for every hour or fraction of an hour worked until a meal break 
 is provided 
OVERTIME 

-Time + ½ = After Eight (8) hours in one day Monday - Saturday, between midnight and 8am, 
-Sundays and all Federal and D.C. Holidays. 
-Double Time – After Twelve (12) hours (Excluding Rock & Roll type shows). 
OTHER CHARGES 
-$35.00 RIGGING FEE CHARGED PER POINT, PER DAY. 
-Rigging fee is waived when GLP, Inc. is contracted as the Lighting or Rigging Vendor. 
 
Note: ALL PAYMENTS MUST BE PAID TWO (2) BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE BEFORE WORK 
CAN BEGIN. Add 3.5% if payment is with a Credit Card.  

All rates and terms are subject to change 
Effective 1/1/2024 


